
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 7, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. MOMENT OF SILENCE - Tree of Life Synagogue, Pittsburgh 

F. PRESENTATION 

1. Ocean County Health Department Measles Update 

G. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the month of November 2018 as "National Family Caregiver Month" in 
Ocean County. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21. 

I. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-3. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



J. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road Over  Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #11, $617,204.69. (B2017-115E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure 
#1530-004 Over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Partial Estimate #1, 
$363,049.57. (B2018-84E) 

3. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #3, $231,897.66. (B2018
-70E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #1, E - $34,130.11, R - $0.00. (B2018-06E) 

K. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Approving the County of Ocean Code Blue Plan 11/2018-3/2019. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Driving 
While Intoxicated FY18, in the amount of $159,439.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Drug 
Recognition Expert Callout Program FY18, in the amount of $70,000.00. 

5. Authorizing a Grant Application for Driving While Intoxicated FY18. 

6. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program 
FY18. 

7. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Program FY18. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Child Advocacy 
Development Grants - Capital. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal for the Personal Assistance Services 
Program FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal for the Human Services Advisory 
Council FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

11. Authorizing a renewal for the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 
FY18. 

12. Authorizing a renewal for the Special Initiative and Transportation Program FY19, 
for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019, in the amount of $71,630.00. 

13. Authorizing a renewal for the Social Services for the Homeless Grant FY19, for the 
period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019, in the amount of $764,364.00. 

Page 2 of 9



14. Authorizing a Shared Service Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services for 
administration of the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program. 

15. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Agreements with S.A.N.E. Nurses. 

16. Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities 
for fire inspection services. 

17. Authorizing an Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice and the U.S. 
Department of the Treasury for administering forfeited funds through the Equitable 
Sharing Agreement Program through 12/31/2019. 

18. Authorizing the Director of Management & Budget to proceed with the Scheduling of 
an Online Auction for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. 

19. Authorizing the Director of Management & Budget to proceed with the Online 
Auction for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment. 

20. Authorizing the transfer of Drainage Funds to the General Fund for projects 
that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years. 

21. Authorizing transfers between Current Account Balances. 

22. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $175,000.00 to the OC 
Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program. 

23. Authorizing a HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program Mortgage and Mortgage Note 
Modification and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification (C2018-96) as 
recommended by the Planning Director. 

24. Authorizing a CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program Mortgage and Mortgage Note 
Modification and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification (C2018-104) as 
recommended by the Planning Director. 

25. Authorizing the Sale of a Loader no longer needed for public use by the County of 
Ocean to the Township of Eagleswood. 

26. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the PBA Local 
#203 representing Assistant Superintendents Weights & Measures, and Weights and 
Measures Apprentices, for the period of 4/1/2018 through 3/31/2021. 

27. Authorizing the execution of Cost Reimbursement Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-
319 with NJDOT for the Union Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension, 
Township of Plumsted, County of Ocean. 

28. Authorizing an Access Agreement with Wawa, Inc. to conduct monitoring and/or 
investigation on property located in the vicinity of Herborn Avenue Extension, 
Township of Brick. 

L. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 10/17/2018. 
Page 3 of 9



3. Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 10/31/2018 for the payroll period of 
10/4/2018 through 10/17/2018 and for the payroll period of 10/18/2018 through 
10/31/2018, in the amount of $5,328,807.66. 

4. Authorizing the Distribution of Requests for Qualifications for Commercial Office 
Building Architectural Design Services No. II. 

M. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the removal of weight limit restrictions on Bridge #1525001, known 
as CR #4 (Broadway) over Cook's Creek within the Point Pleasant Beach Borough, 
effective immediately. 

2. Authorizing the execution of Cost Reimbursement Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-
318 with NJDOT for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of Cedar Bridge 
Avenue (CR 528) and Oberlin Avenue, Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean. 

N. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE 
CONTAINERS to TRS Containers, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  (B2018-132) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EMERGENCY 
GENERATOR REMOTE MONITORING SYSTEMS to Warshauer Generator, LLC, 
the sole qualified bidder. (B2018-123) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to F & S Tire Corp., 
Inc.; Custom Bandag, Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc. and Service Tire Truck Center, 
Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2018-127) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II to KCB Welding & 
Manufacturing, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.  (B2018-133) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; Unique Photo, Inc.; 
Mack Camera & Video Service; Toshiba Business Solutions, A Division of Toshiba 
America Business Solutions, Inc.;  B & H Foto & Electronics Corp.; Guaranteed 
Products, Inc. d/b/a The Photo Center and F & E Trading, the lowest qualified 
bidders.  No bids were received for Items 21, 38, 45, 46, 49, 54, 67, 68, 69, 82, 94, 
95, 96, 97 and 98.  Recommendation is made to reject Item 43.  All No Bid and 
Rejected items will be rebid.  (B2018-125) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MONITORING OF THE 
OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES to Herrera Correctional 
MGT Sys., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-124) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW 
FENCE AND DUNE GRASS NO. II to Accent Fence, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2018-141) 

Page 4 of 9



8. Rescinding Contract B2018-64, Item No. 59 for the furnishing and delivery of 
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES from Office Penny, LLC as vendor can no longer honor 
their contract pricing.  Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory 
Contract with MB and Companies, Inc. d/b/a/ Cross Country, the next lowest 
qualified bidder for Contract B2018-64, Item No. 59. 

9. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of CREATION, DESIGN AND 
PRODUCTION OF BULLYING AND HARASSMENT AWARENESS VIDEOS 
FOR THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.  The project will be abandoned pursuant to 
40A:11-13.2(c). 

10. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
WINDROW TURNER WITH TRAILER as they were unresponsive. It will be rebid. 

11. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for ELECTRICAL WORK to Bahr & 
Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc. and Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc., for the period 
of 11/15/2018 to 11/14/2019. (B2017-147) 

12. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for IGLOO RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., for the period of 11/15/2018 to 
11/14/2019. (B2017-148) 

13. Amending a Contract with Plymouth Rock Energy, LLC due to regulatory changes. 
(B2015-139CE) 

14. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF EAST BRANCH CULVERT 
(STRUCTURE NO. 1533-011), WARREN GROVE-WHITING ROAD (C.R. 539) 
OVER THE EAST BRANCH OF THE OSWEGO RIVER, BARNEGAT 
TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$617,413.13. (B2018-138E) 

15. Awarding a Contract for COUNTY SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT SOUTHERN 
SERVICES AND CHESTNUT STREET FACILITIES, TOWNSHIPS OF 
STAFFORD AND TOMS RIVER to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in 
the amount of $498,554.60. (B2018-140E) 

16. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL 
PHASE VII FROM SOUTH STREET TO THE CEDAR CREEK, LACEY AND 
BERKELEY TOWNSHIPS to Midlantic Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified 
bidder, in the amount of $1,066,624.26. (B2018-143E) 

O. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. (B2017-154A) 
for the project entitled Proposed Renovation & Addition to Ocean County C.S.I. 
Detectives Building, 146 Chestnut Street, Bldg. #58, Toms River, New Jersey, an 
increase in the amount of $8,040.00. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Ranco Construction, Inc. (B2018-19A) for the 
project entitled Proposed Renovations to Ocean County Southern Service Center, 179 
S. Main Street, West Creek, NJ, an increase in the amount of $43,415.00. 

P. CONTRACTS 

Page 5 of 9



1. Awarding a Contract for Annual Software & Hardware Maintenance and Support 
with Annual Mobile App Maintenance and Support for RouteMatch Software 
Application for the Ocean County Department of Transportation Services (Ocean 
Ride) to RouteMatch Software, Inc. for the period of 11/18/2018 through 11/17/2021, 
in an amount not to exceed $197,922.00. (CP2018-124) 

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Engineering Design Services 
associated with 129 Hooper Avenue Parking Deck Structural Review, in an amount 
not to exceed $2,000.00. (PP2018-118) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services associated with Microbiological Amplification Investigation Services for 
Building #114, Solid Waste Management Administration Building / Scale House, in 
an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2018-103) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services associated with Microbiological Amplification Investigation Services at 100 
East Water Street, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $3,400.00. (QP2018-103) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services associated with Asbestos Identification Survey for Building #58, new CSI 
and adjacent garage at 146 Chestnut Street, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,250.00. (QP2018-103) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services 
associated with Emergency Generator Replacements at Buildings 1, 2, 5 and Parks 
Administration, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2018-102) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services 
associated with Additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$65,300.00. (QP2018-102) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services 
associated with Courthouse East Wing HVAC Improvements, Replacement of Two 
(2) Nesbitt Multi-Zone Air Handling Units and One (1) Trane SCA/C #40 Unit, in an 
amount not to exceed $77,500.00. (QP2018-102) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services 
associated with Relocation of the CHP Unit, in an amount not to exceed 
$36,500.00. (QP2018-102) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for On-Call Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services for a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment 
associated with acquisition of Block 597, Lot(s) 1-8, 33-34, 39-44, Township of 
Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. (PP2018-101) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,800.00. 
(QP2018-103) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, 
in an amount not to exceed $546.00. (CP2018-59) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance  and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, 
in an amount not to exceed $3,069.00. (CP2018-59) 

Page 6 of 9



14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance  and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, 
in an amount not to exceed $642.00. (CP2018-59) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates for Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed 
$139,635.00. (PP2018-61) 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Gravatt Consulting Group, Inc. for Land Surveying 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $8,750.00. 
(PP2018-61) 

17. Awarding a Contract to CDW-G, LLC (Cooperative Contract No. ESCNJ 18/19-
03) to provide new hardware to support the Sheriff's Department ISS Video 
Surveillance Facial Recognition Project, in an amount not to exceed $100,244.89. 

18. Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 89851) to provide 
software to support the Sheriff's Department ISS Video Surveillance Facial 
Recognition Project, in an amount not to exceed $102,940.00. 

19. Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 89974) to replace old 
printers at various departments, in an amount not to exceed $25,074.00. 

20. Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 40121) to replace old 
computers at various departments, in an amount not to exceed $118,500.00. 

21. Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 89967) to upgrade the 
computers for the Ocean County 911 Dispatch Center, in an amount not to exceed 
$39,950.00. 

22. Awarding a Contract with EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to 
provide a Cisco Switch Upgrade to support the Ocean County network infrastructure, 
in an amount not to exceed $217,108.21. 

23. Awarding a Contract to Insight Public Sector (State Contract No. 89853) to provide 
the NJ IBR software needed to support the Spillman environment, in an amount not 
to exceed $63,780.71. 

24. Awarding a Contract to CDW-G, LLC (State Contract No. 89974) to replace obsolete 
printers at the Ocean County 911 Dispatch Center, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,295.00. 

25. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home 
Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$674.00. (CC2017-166) 

26. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home 
Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$1,545.00. (CC2017-167) 

27. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide 
Congregate Meal Service to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount 
of $1,421.00. (CC2017-169) 

28. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Social 
Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$42.00. (CC2017-170) 

Page 7 of 9



29. Amending a Contract with EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720), dated 
October 4, 2017 providing Software License Renewal for Cisco Security Software, an 
increase in the amount of $22,399.87. 

30. Amending a Contract with CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. (CP2016-128) to add 
Vendor Self Service to CGI Enhanced Maintenance Services for Year Three, in an 
amount not to exceed $36,000.00. 

31. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and 
Commitment/Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with project 1106, D-
Road 65, Herbertsville Road at Saw Mill Creek, Brick Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $1,000.00. (CP2018-59) 

32. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for On-Call Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services associated with the Demolition of Structures at: 2 
Maple Street and 7 Freehold Road, Township of Jackson and 108 North Green Street, 
Borough of Tuckerton, in an amount not to exceed $68,650.38. (PP2018-101) 

Q. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2019. 

2. Appointing Sandra Lazzaro, Seaside Heights, as a new member of the OCEAN 
COUNTY TOURISM BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to 
expire 9/30/2020. 

3. Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of Director of the Ocean County 
Security Department for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2021. 

4. Reappointing Bahiyyah Abdullah, Barnegat, as a member of the OCEAN COUNTY 
CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to 
expire 11/14/2023 and Jeremy Grunin, Toms River, as Alternate Member No. 1 for a 
term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2020. 

R. RECEIVED ITEMS 

S. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County 
for Vehicle Maintenance Services in 2019. 

2. OC Board of Health proclaiming October 19, 2018 as "Pretty in Pink/Handsome in 
Blue Day." 

3. OC Board of Health proclaiming November 15, 2018 as the day of the "Great 
American Smokeout." 

4. OC Board of Health proclaiming the month of November 2018 as "American 
Diabetes Month." 

5. OC Board of Health recognizing November 2018 as "National Family Caregiver 
Month" in Ocean County. 

Page 8 of 9



6. County of Hunterdon seeking resources to combat the Emerald Ash Borer/Insect 
Infestations. 

7. Township of Plumsted supporting Assembly Joint Resolution No. 160. 

8. Township of Plumsted supporting Assembly Bill No. 4438. 

9. Township of Ocean proclaiming the month of October 2018 as "National Breast 
Cancer Awareness Month." 

10. Township of Berkeley supporting the renaming of Berkeley Island County Park to the 
John C. Bartlett, Jr. County Park at Berkeley Island. 

T. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2018. 

2. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2018. 

3. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/3/2018. 

4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2018. 

5. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2018. 

6. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 8/23/2018. 

7. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/27/2018. 

U. APPROVALS 

1. State Division of Local Government Services approval of five (5) items of revenue. 

V. CORRESPONDENCE    

1. ACE Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the Application of ACE 
Company to adjust the level of its "Rider RGGI" rate associated with its Solar Energy 
Renewable Energy Certificate Financing Program 2018. 

W. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

X. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

Y. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9






























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 07, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	MOMENT OF SILENCE -€Tree of Life Synagogue, Pittsburgh
	PRESENTATION
	Ocean County Health Department Measles Update

	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the month of November 2018 as "National Family Caregiver Month" in Ocean County.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-3.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road Over€ Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #11,€$617,204.69. (B2017-115E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure #1530-004 Over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Partial Estimate #1, $363,049.57. (B2018-84E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #3, $231,897.66. (B2018-70E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, Various Townships - Change Order #1, E - $34,130.11, R - $0.00. (B2018-06E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Approving the County of Ocean Code Blue Plan 11/2018-3/2019.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Driving While Intoxicated FY18, in the amount of $159,439.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Drug Recognition Expert€Callout Program FY18, in the amount of $70,000.00.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for Driving While Intoxicated FY18.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program FY18.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Program FY18.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Child Advocacy Development Grants - Capital.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal for the Personal Assistance Services Program FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal for the Human Services Advisory Council FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing€a renewal for the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) FY18.
	Authorizing a renewal for the Special Initiative and Transportation Program FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019, in the amount of $71,630.00.
	Authorizing a renewal for the Social Services for the Homeless Grant FY19, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019, in the amount of $764,364.00.
	Authorizing a Shared Service Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services for administration of the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Agreements with S.A.N.E. Nurses.
	Authorizing the execution of Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for fire inspection services.
	Authorizing an Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice and the U.S. Department of the Treasury for administering forfeited funds through the Equitable Sharing Agreement Program through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing the Director of Management & Budget to proceed with the Scheduling of an Online Auction for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment.
	Authorizing the Director of Management & Budget to proceed with the Online Auction for the Disposal of Surplus Equipment.
	Authorizing the transfer of Drainage Funds to the General Fund for projects that€contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.
	Authorizing transfers between Current Account Balances.
	Authorizing€a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $175,000.00 to the OC Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing a HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification (C2018-96) as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification (C2018-104) as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the Sale of a Loader no longer needed for public use by the County of Ocean€to the Township of Eagleswood.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the PBA Local #203 representing Assistant Superintendents Weights & Measures, and Weights and Measures Apprentices, for the period of 4/1/2018 through 3/31/2021.
	Authorizing the execution of€Cost Reimbursement Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-319 with NJDOT for the Union Transportation Trail - Plumsted Township Extension, Township of Plumsted, County of Ocean.
	Authorizing an Access Agreement with Wawa, Inc. to conduct monitoring and/or investigation on property located in the vicinity of Herborn Avenue Extension, Township of Brick.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 10/17/2018.
	Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 10/31/2018 for the payroll period of 10/4/2018 through 10/17/2018 and for the payroll period of 10/18/2018 through 10/31/2018, in the amount of $5,328,807.66.
	Authorizing the Distribution of Requests for Qualifications for Commercial Office Building Architectural Design Services No. II.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the removal of weight limit restrictions on Bridge #1525001, known as€CR #4 (Broadway) over Cook's Creek within the Point Pleasant Beach Borough, effective immediately.
	Authorizing the execution of€Cost Reimbursement Agreement No. 2018-DT-BLA-318 with NJDOT for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of Cedar Bridge Avenue (CR 528) and Oberlin Avenue, Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE CONTAINERS to TRS Containers, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ (B2018-132)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EMERGENCY GENERATOR REMOTE MONITORING SYSTEMS to Warshauer Generator, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2018-123)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to F€& S Tire Corp., Inc.; Custom Bandag, Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc. and Service Tire Truck Center, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2018-127)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT NO. II to KCB Welding & Manufacturing, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.€ (B2018-133)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; Unique Photo, Inc.; Mack Camera & Video Service; Toshiba Business Solutions, A Division of Toshiba America Business Solutions, Inc.; €B & H Foto & Electronics Corp.; Guaranteed Products, Inc. d/b/a The Photo Center and F & E Trading, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items 21, 38, 45, 46, 49, 54, 67, 68, 69, 82, 94, 95, 96, 97 and 98.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item 43.€ All No Bid and Rejected items will be rebid.€ (B2018-125)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MONITORING OF THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES to Herrera Correctional MGT Sys., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-124)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE AND DUNE GRASS NO. II to Accent Fence, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-141)
	Rescinding Contract B2018-64, Item No. 59 for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES from Office Penny, LLC as vendor can no longer honor their contract pricing.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with MB and Companies, Inc. d/b/a/ Cross Country,€the next lowest qualified bidder€for Contract B2018-64, Item No. 59.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of CREATION, DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF BULLYING AND HARASSMENT AWARENESS VIDEOS FOR THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.€ The project will be abandoned pursuant to 40A:11-13.2(c).
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW WINDROW TURNER WITH TRAILER as they were unresponsive. It will be rebid.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for ELECTRICAL WORK€to Bahr & Sons Electrical Contractors, Inc. and Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc., for the period of 11/15/2018 to 11/14/2019. (B2017-147)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for IGLOO RECYCLING CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., for the period of 11/15/2018 to 11/14/2019. (B2017-148)
	Amending a Contract with Plymouth Rock Energy, LLC due to€regulatory changes. (B2015-139CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF EAST BRANCH CULVERT (STRUCTURE NO. 1533-011), WARREN GROVE-WHITING ROAD (C.R. 539) OVER THE EAST BRANCH OF THE OSWEGO RIVER, BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $617,413.13. (B2018-138E)
	Awarding a Contract for COUNTY SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT SOUTHERN SERVICES AND CHESTNUT STREET FACILITIES, TOWNSHIPS OF STAFFORD AND TOMS RIVER to C.J. Hesse, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $498,554.60. (B2018-140E)
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF BARNEGAT BRANCH TRAIL PHASE VII FROM SOUTH STREET TO THE CEDAR CREEK, LACEY AND BERKELEY TOWNSHIPS to Midlantic Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,066,624.26. (B2018-143E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. (B2017-154A) for the project entitled€Proposed Renovation & Addition to Ocean County C.S.I. Detectives Building, 146 Chestnut Street, Bldg. #58, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase in the amount of $8,040.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No.€1 to Ranco Construction, Inc. (B2018-19A) for the project entitled€Proposed Renovations to Ocean County Southern Service Center, 179 S. Main Street, West Creek, NJ, an increase in the amount of $43,415.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract for Annual Software & Hardware Maintenance and Support with Annual Mobile App Maintenance and Support for RouteMatch Software Application for the Ocean County Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to RouteMatch Software, Inc. for the period of 11/18/2018 through 11/17/2021, in an amount not to exceed $197,922.00. (CP2018-124)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Engineering Design Services associated with 129 Hooper Avenue Parking Deck Structural Review, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (PP2018-118)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services associated with Microbiological Amplification Investigation Services for Building #114, Solid Waste Management Administration Building / Scale House, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services associated with Microbiological Amplification Investigation Services at 100 East Water Street, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $3,400.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services associated with Asbestos Identification Survey for Building #58, new CSI and adjacent garage at 146 Chestnut Street, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $5,250.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services associated with Emergency Generator Replacements at Buildings 1, 2, 5 and Parks Administration, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2018-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services associated with Additional ESIP/CHP Related Services, in an amount not to exceed $65,300.00. (QP2018-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services associated with Courthouse East Wing HVAC Improvements, Replacement of Two (2) Nesbitt Multi-Zone Air Handling Units and One (1) Trane SCA/C #40 Unit, in an amount not to exceed $77,500.00. (QP2018-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Energy Consulting Services associated with Relocation of the CHP Unit, in an amount not to exceed $36,500.00.€(QP2018-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC€for On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services€for€a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment associated with€acquisition of Block 597, Lot(s) 1-8, 33-34, 39-44, Township of Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. (PP2018-101)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $2,800.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $546.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance€ and Search€Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $3,069.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance€ and Search€Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $642.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann and Heggan Associates for Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $139,635.00. (PP2018-61)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Gravatt Consulting Group, Inc.€for Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund, in an amount not to exceed $8,750.00. (PP2018-61)
	Awarding a Contract to CDW-G, LLC (Cooperative Contract No. ESCNJ 18/19-03)€to provide new hardware to support the Sheriff's Department ISS Video Surveillance Facial Recognition Project, in an amount not to exceed $100,244.89.
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 89851) to provide software to support the Sheriff's Department ISS Video Surveillance Facial Recognition Project, in an amount not to exceed $102,940.00.
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International (State Contract No. 89974) to replace old printers€at various departments, in an amount not to exceed $25,074.00.
	Awarding a Contract€to SHI International (State Contract No. 40121) to replace old computers at various departments, in an amount not to exceed $118,500.00.
	Awarding a Contract€to SHI International (State Contract No. 89967) to upgrade the computers for the Ocean County 911 Dispatch Center, in an amount not to exceed $39,950.00.
	Awarding a Contract with EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to provide a Cisco Switch Upgrade to support the Ocean County network infrastructure, in an amount not to exceed $217,108.21.
	Awarding a Contract to Insight Public Sector (State Contract No. 89853) to provide the NJ IBR software needed to support the Spillman environment, in an amount not to exceed $63,780.71.
	Awarding a Contract to CDW-G, LLC (State Contract No. 89974) to replace obsolete printers at the Ocean County 911 Dispatch Center, in an amount not to exceed $15,295.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $674.00. (CC2017-166)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Home Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,545.00. (CC2017-167)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide Congregate Meal Service to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,421.00. (CC2017-169)
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. to provide€Social Support Services€to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $42.00. (CC2017-170)
	Amending a Contract with EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720), dated October 4, 2017€providing Software License Renewal for Cisco Security Software, an increase in the amount of $22,399.87.
	Amending a Contract with CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. (CP2016-128) to add Vendor Self Service to CGI Enhanced Maintenance Services for Year Three, in an amount not to exceed $36,000.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with project 1106, D-Road 65, Herbertsville Road€at Saw Mill Creek, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00. (CP2018-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC€for On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services€associated with the Demolition of Structures at: 2 Maple Street and 7 Freehold Road, Township of Jackson and 108 North Green Street, Borough of Tuckerton, in an amount not to exceed $68,650.38. (PP2018-101)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2019.
	Appointing Sandra Lazzaro, Seaside Heights, as a new member of the OCEAN COUNTY TOURISM BUSINESS€ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 9/30/2020.
	Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of€Director of the Ocean County Security€Department for a term of€three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2021.
	Reappointing Bahiyyah Abdullah, Barnegat, as a member of the OCEAN COUNTY CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2023 and Jeremy Grunin, Toms River, as Alternate Member No. 1 for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County for€Vehicle Maintenance Services in 2019.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming October 19, 2018 as "Pretty in Pink/Handsome in Blue Day."
	OC Board of Health proclaiming November 15, 2018 as the day of the€"Great American Smokeout."
	OC Board of Health proclaiming the month of November 2018€as "American Diabetes Month."
	OC Board of Health recognizing November 2018 as "National Family Caregiver Month" in Ocean County.
	County of Hunterdon seeking resources to combat the Emerald Ash Borer/Insect Infestations.
	Township of Plumsted supporting Assembly Joint Resolution No. 160.
	Township of Plumsted supporting Assembly Bill No. 4438.
	Township of Ocean proclaiming the month of October 2018 as "National Breast Cancer Awareness Month."
	Township of Berkeley supporting the renaming of Berkeley Island County Park to the John C. Bartlett, Jr. County Park at Berkeley Island.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2018.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/17/2018.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/3/2018.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2018.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2018.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 8/23/2018.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/27/2018.

	APPROVALS
	State Division of Local Government Services approval of five (5) items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE€€€
	ACE Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the Application of ACE Company to adjust the level of its "Rider RGGI" rate associated with its Solar Energy Renewable Energy Certificate Financing Program 2018.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


